[Settlement of Claim - Janie Vargas and Stanley E. Pond - \$55,000]

Resolution approving the settlement of the unlitigated claim filed by Janie Vargas and Stanley E. Pond, Esq. against the City and County of San Francisco for \$55,000; claim was filed on March 3, 2014.

WHEREAS, Janie Vargas filed a claim on March 3, 2014 against the City and County of San Francisco for personal injury; and

WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park of the City and County of San Francisco has recommended settlement of said claim by payment of \$55,000; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That pursuant to Administrative Code, Section 10.22, the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the City Attorney to settle and compromise the claim by payment of \$55,000.

City Attorney BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

| 1 | | | | | |
|-----|---|---------------|-----------------------------------|-------|-----|
| 2 | APPROVED: | | RECOMMENDED | : | |
| 3 | | | RECREATION AN | ADADK | • |
| | DENNIS J. HERRERA City Attorney | an) | RECHEATION AN | | |
| | I'm KPUZ | | I'M W | | |
| | MATTHEW J. ROTHSCHILD Chief of Claims Division | | PHILIP GINSBUR General Manager | J I | |
| t i | FUNDS AVAILABLE: | · • | (| | |
| | bul- | (| Margantl | mm | Ch |
| | BEN ROSENFIELD | | MARGARELA. MO | | GIP |
| | Controller Index Code: 975052 Sub C |)bject; 05312 | Commission Secre | etary | |
| | V n:\claim\cl2014\14-01961\00925109.doc | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | · · | | | |
| | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | 1 | |
| | | | | | |
| | | · . | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | · . | | |
| | | | • | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY | | | | |

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 140893

Date Passed: September 30, 2014

Resolution approving the settlement of the unlitigated claim filed by Janie Vargas and Stanley E. Pond, Esq., against the City and County of San Francisco for \$55,000; claim was filed on March 3, 2014.

September 18, 2014 Rules Committee - RECOMMENDED..

September 30, 2014 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 140893

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/30/2014 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved